Six months
 ended

Jun. 30, 2024

Nine months
 ended

Dec. 31, 2023

Biological assets – opening balance $ 750   $ 274

Cost incurred prior to harvest to facilitate
biological transformation (i.e. capitalized
cultivation costs) 2,275 3,171

Unrealized gain (loss) on fair value of
biological assets (78) (739)

Transferred to inventory upon harvest (2,297)  (1,956)

Biological assets – ending balance $ 650   $ 750

The following estimated averages were used in the Company’s valuation model for biological assets:

As at

Jun. 30, 2024
As at

Dec. 31, 2023

Harvest yield of whole flower 85 grams / plant 72 grams / plant

Harvest yield of trim 85 grams / plant 72 grams / plant

Fair value (less cost to sell) of whole flower $1.65 / gram  $2.20 / gram

Fair value (less cost to sell) of trim $0.45 / gram $1.00 / gram

RIV CAPITAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023
(Expressed in US$000’s except share amounts)

13

The Company has quantified the sensitivity of the following valuation inputs to estimate the potential impact of
changes on the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position as at June 30, 2024:

Assumption Change Impact

Harvest yield - 5.0% / + 5.0%  $ (10) / $ 10

Fair value (less cost to sell) - 5.0% / + 5.0%   $ (33) / $ 33

7. PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT

The following table presents a summary continuity schedule of the carrying value of property, plant, and
equipment:

Leasehold

improvements
Manufacturing

equipment
Construction
-in-progress Other

Right-of-
use assets Total

COST

Balance – Mar. 31, 2023 $ 3,035 $ 1,692 $ 85 $ 55 $ 14,067 $ 18,934

Additions 2,114 858 3,510 30 2,561 9,073

Derecognitions - - - - (531) (531)

Effects of foreign
exchange (“FX”) - - - - 10 10

Balance – Dec. 31, 2023 $ 5,149 $ 2,550 $ 3,595 $ 85 $ 16,107 $ 27,486

Additions 1,099 615 2,385 234 480 4,813

Derecognitions - - - - (192) (192)

Effects of FX - - - - (8) (8)

Balance – Jun. 30, 2024 $ 6,248 $ 3,165 $ 5,980 $ 319 $ 16,387 $ 32,099

ACCUMULATED
DEPRECIATION

Balance – Mar. 31, 2023 $ - $ 62 $ - $ 36 $ 1,922 $ 2,020

Depreciation 264 196 - 1 1,431 1,892

Derecognitions - - - - (531) (531)

Effects of FX - - - - 8 8

Balance – Dec. 31, 2023 $ 264 $ 258 $ - $ 37 $ 2,830 $ 3,389

Depreciation 321 192 - 19 954 1,486

Derecognitions - - - - (94) (94)

Effects of FX - - - - (5) (5)

Balance – Jun. 30, 2024 $ 585 $ 450 $ - $ 56 $ 3,685 $ 4,776

NET BOOK VALUE

Dec. 31, 2023 $ 4,885 $ 2,292 $ 3,595 $ 48 $ 13,277 $ 24,097

Jun. 30, 2024 5,663 2,715 5,980 263 12,702 27,323

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, the Company capitalized to inventory depreciation and
right-of-use asset amortization of $514 and $1,015, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2023 –
$322 and $620, respectively).

RIV CAPITAL INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023
(Expressed in US$000’s except share amounts)

14

8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL

The following table presents a summary continuity schedule of the carrying value of intangible assets:

Cannabis

license rights

Term-based
cannabis
permits Brands Other Total

COST

Balance – Mar. 31, 2023 $ 97,750 $ 134 $ 7,900 $ 69 $ 105,853

Additions  18,862   496  - 17 19,375

Derecognition - (154) - - (154)